
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : TUESDAY 17 OCTOBER 2017
TIME : 7.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor M Allen (Chairman)
Councillors D Abbott, M Casey, G Cutting, B Deering, I Devonshire, 
H Drake, M Freeman, J Goodeve, Mrs D Hollebon, P Moore, P Phillips 
(Vice-Chairman), M Stevenson and N Symonds

Substitutes

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting)

CONTACT OFFICER:
LORRAINE BLACKBURN

TEL: 01279 502172
lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk

Conservative Group: Councillors P Kenealy, C Snowdon, R Standley 
and K Warnell

Public Document Pack



DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circums
[...]
tes a large attendance, an 
additional 30 members of the public can be accommodated in Room 27 
(standing room only), again on a “first come, first served” basis, to view 
the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes – 12 September 2017 (Pages 5 – 14)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017 as a 
correct record.

3. Chairman's Announcements 

4. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member(s)’ Declaration(s) of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.

5. Update from the Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing – Summary 
Briefing (Pages 15 – 18)

6. Economic Development Update (Pages 19 – 30)

7. Financial Sustainability Policy and associated Pilot Projects
(Pages 31 – 62)

8. Work Programme 2017/18 (Pages 63 – 74)

9. Urgent Items 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.



OS OS

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
12 SEPTEMBER 2017, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M Allen (Chairman)
Councillors M Casey, G Cutting, B Deering, 
I Devonshire, H Drake, M Freeman, 
J Goodeve, P Moore, M Stevenson and 
N Symonds

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors A Alder, M Pope and S Rutland-
Barsby

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

David Allen - Waste Services 
Manager

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Isabel Brittain - Head of 
Strategic 
Finance and 
Property

Paul Dean - Principal 
Planning 
Enforcement 
Officer

Jess Khanom - Head of 
Operations

Andrew Pulham - Parking 
Manager

Claire Pullen - Scrutiny Officer 
Ian Sharratt - Environmental 

Manager
Liz Watts - Chief Executive

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



OS OS

144  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors D 
Abbott and Mrs D Hollebon.  It was noted that Councillor K 
Warnell was substituting for Councillor Mrs D Hollebon.

145  MINUTES - 13 JUNE 2017

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
13 June 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

146  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman stated that, with Members’ consent, he would 
bring item 7 (Update on Planning and Member Development) 
and item 9 (Planning Enforcement Update) forward.  This was 
supported.  

The Chairman stated that Councillor S Rutland-Barsby was in 
attendance to present the report on item 7 and, with Members’ 
consent, would stay to answer any comments in relation to 
item 9.  This was supported.

The Chairman provided an update from Officers in relation to 
Fuel Poverty.  It was noted that the report would be presented 
to Members in December 2017. 
 

147  UPDATE ON PLANNING AND MEMBER DEVELOPMENT

Councillor S Rutland-Barsby provided Members with a 
presentation on issues impacting on Development 
Management, Building Control and Member support.  The 
presentation summarised the increases in major and minor 
applications since 2011/12 and the issues affecting the wider 
region.  Management restructures within the planning team 
were explained. 

The Executive Member provided an update in relation to 
changes and caseloads in terms of enforcement and recent 
changes regarding the management of building control.  A 
summary was provided in relation to Members’ training, 

Page 6



OS OS

development and support.  A list of questions and respective 
responses were circulated to facilitate the presentation.

The Executive Member explained the pressures on the 
service in terms of the recruitment of suitably qualified staff 
that were able to
[...]
ed that the consultants were paid 
on a case by case basis and were responsible for all legal 
work necessary.  The Enforcement Officer provided an update 
in relation to what Officers were working on within the 
enforcement section.

Members received the report and noted the progress made in 
relation to the Action Plan, as detailed.

RESOLVED – that the progress made in relation to the 
Action Plan be noted.

149  PROPOSALS FOR GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
- REPORT OF THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP                      

The Committee Chairman submitted a report setting out the 
scope of the Terms of Reference in relation to the Grounds 
Maintenance Contract Task and Finish Group.  It was noted 
that the Council’s Grounds Maintenance Contract was due to 
be retendered on 1 January 2020.  

The Environmental Manager, Open Spaces provided a 
summary of the report and referred Members to the proposed 
terms of reference for the Task and Finish Group in Essential 
Reference Paper “B”. 

Councillor G Cutting referred to issues in Bishop’s Stortford in 
terms of overgrown vegetation around a number of twitchels 

Page 8



OS OS

in Thorley and other overgrown hedges which he believed, 
contributed to anti-social behaviour.  He asked that the 
frequency of hedge pruning be reviewed.  The Environmental 
Manager explained that some were the responsibility of 
Hertfordshire County Council and that the Council could only 
encourage HCC to review the frequency of the pruning.  

In response to a query from Councillor B Deering, the 
Environmental Manager explained the role of the current 
contractor and the work undertaken generally and in relation 
to grass verges.  In response to a query from the Chairman 
regarding service provision, the Environmental Manager 
explained that there were few large companies available who 
could provide the large scale service required by the Council.  
Councillor M Casey queried the monetary value of the 
contract which was stated to be approximately £1.2Million.

The Environmental Manager, Open Spaces asked that any 
suggestions or comments relating to the remit of the Task and 
Finish Group be referred to the Lead Officer and Scrutiny 
Officer.

Members supported the Terms of Reference as detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the scope and Terms of 
Reference of the Grounds Maintenance Contact Task 
and Finish Group as detailed, be supported; and

(B) any comments or suggestions in relation to the 
remit of the Task and Finish Group be referred to the 
Lead Officer and Scrutiny Officer.

150  PRIORITIES FOR PARKING ENFORCEMENT

The Head of Operations submitted a report on the findings 
and recommendations of the Member Task and Finish Group 
established to review the Council’s Parking Enforcement 
priorities.  The Parking Manager provided a summary of the 
report.

Councillor N Symonds commented that she was pleased to 
see Parking Enforcement Officers outside of schools.  

Page 9



OS OS

In response to a query from Councillor M Freeman regarding 
the revenue stream generated by parking tickets, the Parking 
Manager outlined the restrictions imposed by statute in terms 
of the enforcement of contraventions.  Councillor M Casey 
queried why this aspect of the service could not be self-
financing.  The Parking Manager suggested that part of the 
reason why gross revenue generated from car parks was 
around £3.2m was because of the incentive to pay the parking 
charge created by the Council’s parking enforcement 
activities. He explained that statute dictated that a local 
authority should not seek to generate a surplus through 
enforcement measures and that if it did, this should be ring-
fenced.

Enforcement during the evening, the difficulties enforcement 
officers could face and the measures which could be deployed 
were discussed. 

Councillor J Kaye commented that in seven years there would 
be more cars on the road and hoped that what was in place 
now would be able to cope with the additional patrolling 
needed.  Councillor B Deering referred to the possibility of 
patrolling in pairs during the evening.  He stated that most of 
the complaints he received were about people parking outside 
of their doors and parking on verges.  The Parking Manager 
explained that the possibility of introducing enforceable 
footway and grassed verge parking bans had been 
investigated but not taken further because of an apparent lack 
of interest.  He stated that when parking became an 
obstruction, the Police could take action.

Councillor M Stevenson sought and was provided with 
clarification on Blue Badge Fraud and deception.

The Chairman, on behalf of Members thanked the Task and 
Finish Group for their recommendations.

Members noted the recommendations of the Task and Finish 
Group and that these be endorsed.

RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised that 

Page 10



OS OS

Overview and Scrutiny Committee support the 
recommendations of the Task and Finish Group as 
detailed in paragraph 3 of the report and endorse their 
inclusion in the Council’s new parking enforcement 
contract.

151  WASTE CONTRACT OPTION FOR CHARGEABLE GREEN 
WASTE SERVICE                                                                    

The Head of Operations submitted a report outlining a 
proposal to introduce a chargeable green waste service 
alongside a weekly food collection prior to consideration of a 
joint waste contract with North Herts Council.  She provided a 
summary of the report.

Councillor G Cutting sought and was provided with 
clarification on how the service currently worked and the 
concept of a weekly food collection.  He expressed concern 
about the impact this would have on people living in flats and 
houses in multiple occupation.

The Waste Services Manager explained that 47% of all food 
waste was still wrapped and explained that food caddies 
would be collected weekly from a 3 litre container.  The Head 
of Operations reiterated how the current collections worked 
and 
[...]
s 
declared CARRIED.

The Committee supported the recommendations now 
detailed.

RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised that (A) 
further information be provided on the technical 
aspects of the collection as now detailed supported by 
flow charts to aid the decision making process and to 
facilitate a clear recommendation to Council on a 
proposal to introduce charging for green waste; and 

(B) the issue of a food collection service be considered 
separately.

152  WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted 
a report detailing the Committee’s future work programme.  

Councillor G Cutting confirmed that he had a topic which he 
would like included for further consideration and agreed to 

Page 13



OS OS

complete the referral form.

Members confirmed that having an Executive Member in 
attendance to give a presentation on issues within their remit 
was a preferred way forward.  It was suggested that 
supporting notes accompanying a presentation be made 
available to Members in advance of a meeting.

Members approved the draft Work Programme for Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED – that the draft Work Programme for 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as now detailed, be 
approved.

The meeting closed at 9.33 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 14



Briefing Summary

Overview and Scrutiny committee 17 October 2017 by 
Eric Buckmaster, Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing

In all cases the role is to support members in performing their ward duties by 
cascading relevant information and highlighting their concerns internally and 
externally to the appropriate officers and other bodies.

A brief summary of the Health and Wellbeing portfolio. 

 Affordable Housing. Together with the Head of Housing and Health and the 
Housing Team to introduce policies related to delivering an appropriate 
number of affor
[...]
 full financial sustainability strategy be developed  and
(C) To create a self-funding post to drive financial 

sustainability forward
(D) The following pilot projects be implemented:

Community Benefit Lottery
Exploration of cost recovery approach to fees and charges
Physical Advertising 
Advertising on the council website

1.0 Background 

1.1. Like many local authorities East Herts council finds itself 
expected to deliver more and higher quality services while 
funding from central government reduces.

1.2. There is still a lack of clarity about the future of things like 
business rates retention while the funding source this policy 
was set to replace (revenue support grant) is set disappear. 

1.3. Given these challenges members discussed the issues at a 
member’s away day in May (results attached Essential 
Reference Paper C). There was support for exploring 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



alternative funding initiatives for the future i.e. not from 
increased council tax above threshold or service cuts.

1.4. Following this a member/officer group was established to 
explore this topic further. The policy attached (Essential 
Reference paper B) is the result of the work conducted 
there. This identified a number of pilot projects for officers to 
implement in 2017/18, this will start to build financial 
resilience.

2. Financial Sustainability Strategy

2.1. In order to drive financial sustainability forward in a coherent 
manner with services engaged in the projects it is 
recommended to create a financial sustainability strategy 
following a consultation with services about how they can 
contribute to the goal.

2.2. If council approves the adoption of a financial sustainability 
strategy this will include other specific initiatives, projects 
and policies following an internal consultation with services

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.  

Background Papers –  None

Contact Member: Councillor Geoff Williamson
Portfolio Holder for Finance & Support Services
Geoff.williamson@eastherts.gov.uk

Contact Officer: Isabel Brittain, Head of Strategic Finance and 
Property
Tel: 01279 502050
Isabel.brittain@eastherts.gov.uk 

Report Author: Nathan Bookbinder Policy Officer
Tel: 01279 502144
nathan.bookbinder@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 32

mailto:Geoff.williamson@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Isabel.brittain@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:nathan.bookbinder@eastherts.gov.uk


ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate):

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities 

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives 

Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy 

Consultation: Financial and non-financial discussions have taken place 
within a member/officers working group. The members 
were consulted on the Topic during an away day wherein 
they were broadly supportive (Essential reference paper 
D).

Legal: There are no legal implications. However subsequent 
reports emerging from this may have implications.
 

Financial: Financial implications are included in the body of the 
report. However subsequent reports emerging from this 
may have implications.

Human 
Resource:

There are no Human Resources implications. However 
subsequent reports emerging from this may have 
implications.

Risk 
Management:

There are no risk management issues raised as part of 
the report. However subsequent reports emerging from 
this may have implications. 

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

There no Health and Wellbeing issues raised as part of 
this report. However subsequent reports emerging from 
this may have implications.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Essential Reference Paper B

Financial Sustainability Policy

Background and Context

Like many local authori
[...]
 A Topic Proposal Form has been 
requested from Members.

Report on Fuel Poverty - tbc David Thorogood, 
Environmental Strategy and 
Development Manager

Postponed from September.

12 December 2017
Fiona Corcoran

Deadline for 
reports 29 
November

Report from Climate Change 
Task and Finish Group 

David Thorogood, 
Environmental Strategy and 
Development Manager

Membership and dates of the T&F confirmed. A 
lot happening on Climate Change in terms of 
National Government policy, which has 
resulted in revised preparation for officers and 
will impact on the areas of focus for the T&F 
group. The T&F group expected to conclude by 
the end of October so the report will be ready 
to come to OS at this December meeting.

P
age 69



Essential Reference Paper B

Night Time Economy (NTE) 
Licensing and impact on health 
and emergency services - 
Update from Licensing 
Committee (15/11/17) 

Oliver Rawlings, Service 
Management – Licensing 
Enforcement

Proposed by Cllr Cutting and supported by 
Members at the OS work planning workshop. 

There will be a presentation to Licensing 
Committee on 15 Nov covering (a) overview of 
licensing policy, (b) Public Health and Police 
presentations (TBC), and (c) discussion of what 
the council can and can’t do to remedy any 
issues raised. A report on this with notes from 
Licensing Committee to be considered by OS.

Work Programme Fiona Corcoran, Scrutiny 
Officer

Meeting Date Topic Lead Officer Notes

Update from Executive 
Member for Economic 
Development

Cllr Gary Jones, Deputy 
Leader and Executive 
Member for Economic 
Development

Exec Member to give brief presentation on 
the portfolio followed by Q&A. Chairman to 
ask Members in advance of any particular 
questions to submit. 

2018/19 Corporate Service 
Plans

Ben Wood, Head of 
Communications, Strategy 
and Policy

All heads of service to be  present

Report from Grounds 
Maintenance Task and Finish 
Group

Ian Sharratt, Environment – 
Open Spaces Manager

Report fro
[...]
 a separate sheet if necessary
What would be the likely benefits and outcomes of carrying out this 
investigation / review?

Page 73



2

Estimated resource implications on staff and councillors (e.g. research group, 
one-off report, dedicated meeting etc) to achieve the likely outcome.  The 
outcome must be proportionate to the cost of carrying out the review.

Suggested witnesses, documentation and consultation required

Will this investigation / review contribute to one or more of the Council’s 
Strategic Priorities?  If so, which (please tick)?

Improve the health and wellbeing of our communities
Enhance the quality of people’s lives
Enable a flourishing local economy
Will this investigation / review meet one of the criteria below?  If so, 
which (please tick)?

Public Interest: The issue has been identified as a concern by local people 
Impact (Value): The issue will make a significant difference to the social, 
economic and environmental wellbeing of residents, and has the potential 
for outcomes that could lead to real improvements  
Relevance: The issue is relevant and does not duplicate existing work 
being undertaken elsewhere
Partnership working or external scrutiny: The issue involves moving 
towards collective action and community leadership

Would you like to be involved in the investigation / review?

Yes No

Date of request: Signed:

Please return this form to the:  Scrutiny Officer, East Herts Council, Wallfields, Pegs Lane, 
Hertford, SG13 8EQ  Email: fiona.corcoran@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 74

mailto:fiona.corcoran@eastherts.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes - 12 September 2017
	5 Update from the Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing - Summary Briefing
	6 Economic Development Update
	Economic Development Update ERP A (Implications)
	Economic Development Update ERP B (Action Plan)

	7 Financial Sustainability Policy and associated Pilot Projects
	Financial Stability Policy ERP A (Implications)
	Financial Stability Policy report ERP B (Policy)
	Financi

Minutes of the meeting


OS OS

215

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
17 OCTOBER 2017, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M Allen (Chairman)
Councillors D Abbott, M Casey, G Cutting, 
B Deering, I Devonshire, H Drake, 
M Freeman, Mrs D Hollebon, P Kenealy and 
M Stevenson

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors A Alder, E Buckmaster, P Ruffles 
and T Stowe

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Nathan Bookbinder - Policy Officer
Isabel Brittain - Head of Strategic 

Finance and 
Property

Fiona Corcoran - Scrutiny Officer
Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 

and Health
Liz Watts - Chief Executive
Ben Wood - Head of 

Communications, 
Strategy and 
Policy

208  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors J Goodeve, P Moore and N Symonds.  It was 
noted that Councillor P Kenealy was substituting for Councillor 
Goodeve.



OS OS

216

209  MINUTES - 12 SEPTEMBER 2017

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
12 September 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

210  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Committee Chairman stated that he had attended a 
training session for Chairmen recently which he had found 
very useful.  

The session had included training on debating techniques 
which encouraged him to consider limiting the time spent on 
debating a topic and to ensure that sufficient time was spent 
on distilling the comments made before coming to a 
recommendation.  Councillor Mrs D Hollebon, whilst 
acknowledging his viewpoint, stated that if the agenda was 
heavy then Members needed to be encouraged to summarise 
their concerns and avoid repetition.  She commented that any 
debate should not be stifled by a time limitation.

211  UPDATE FROM THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING - SUMMARY BRIEFING                           

The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing provided a 
summary of his Portfolio including updates on:

 Affordable Housing
 Private Empty Homes
 Community grants and other funding
 Arts, Leisure and Culture
 Community Development, Public Health and the District 

Health Offer

The summary was further enhanced by a presentation on how 
the Executive Member’s Portfolio focussed on community 
development and the prevention of ill-health.  He explained 
how this could be achieved with a joined up approach, 
working with partners from various sectors to help achieve not 



OS OS

217

only the Council’s corporate priorities, but to enhance peoples’ 
lives, targeting inequalities and contributing to the local 
economy.

The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing explained 
the aim of Social Prescribing in helping to identify ill health 
early and what could be achieved by early intervention and 
through physical activity.  The Executive Member explained 
that the Community Grants Policy had been revised with a 
greater focus on those in most need.  He referred to the 
important role of the District and Housing Associations in 
ensuring the right mix of housing to assist with mobility and to 
address under occupancy issues.  

The Executive Member summarised the function of the 
Community Wellbeing Forum and the roles of Members in 
supporting the Forum's aims and future aims of the Health 
and wellbeing Strategy.

In response to a query from Councillor G Cutting, the 
Executive Member provided clarification on the issue of 
district community databases and the need to refresh this 
information.  Councillor Cutting referred to the issue of 
affordable housing and the need for developers to build more 
bungalows.  It was acknowledged that such properties had a 
bigger footprint.  The role of the District Plan in this process 
was discussed.  

Councillor Mrs D Hollebon referred to difficulties she was 
experiencing with the Home Improvement Agency.

Councillor B Deering sought and was provided with 
clarification in relation to private empty homes and bringing 
them back into use.  The Executive Member explained the 
action that could be taken in getting empty properties back 
into use.  The Head of Housing and Health provided a 
summary of the successful action taken by the Council in 
addressing this issue.

The Committee Chairman, on behalf of Members thanked the 
Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing for the summary 



OS OS

218

of his portfolio and of current developments.

RESOLVED – that the summary on the Portfolio held 
by Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing and 
current developments, be noted.

212  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE

The Executive Member for Economic Development submitted 
a report on the progress made in relation to economic 
development up to the period 30 September 2017 and the 
Council’s vision for the future.  

The Head of Communications, Policy and Strategy provided a 
context of the local economy and what was happening 
nationally following Brexit.  He provided an overview of the 
Council’s vision to stimulate economic development and 
growth and how this was being driven forward referring 
Members to the progress made as detailed.

The Committee Chairman sought and was provided with 
clarification in relation to a query on the Priority Theme 
(Lobbying for the right infrastructure) and how effective the 
Council was in lobbying for change.

Councillor I Devonshire was pleased to hear of the interest 
shown in Launchpad.  He referred to the limited availability of 
industrial parks.  The Head of Communications, Strategy and 
Policy acknowledged the limited availability of industrial parks 
adding that the District Plan had identified that 11 hectares of 
land was needed in Bishop’s Stortford, Ware and Gilston.  

Councillor B Deering agreed that land for industrial uses was 
critical.  He referred to rural areas and the problems 
associated with weak broadband and suggested that this 
problem should be fed into the planning process.  He 
questioned and was provided with clarification on Town 
Centre retail vacancy rates.  The Head of Communications, 
Strategy and Policy agreed to write to Members regarding the 
figures shown for Hertford under the theme (supporting the 
visitor economy).



OS OS

219

Councillor H Drake praised the introduction of business 
incubators in Bishop’s Stortford and suggested that this 
should be incorporated as a condition in the planning 
negotiation process.  She sought and was provided with 
clarification on the jobs created with the help of European 
funding and the need to continue to lobby heavily for the right 
to infrastructure, particularly in the light of the additional 
homes in Bishop’s Stortford.  The Committee Chairman 
assured Members that Mark Prisk MP was actively lobbying 
for the right infrastructure for the District.

In response to a question from Councillor M Stevenson, the 
Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy agreed to write 
to her with more information on the Hertford and Ware land 
study.  Councillor Stevenson referred to the fact that 
landowners were running down industrial land and turning 
them into residential.  

Councillor P Kenealy expressed concern about the loss of 
commercial units to residential.  The Head of 
Communications, Strategy and Policy referred to the 
development guidance set out within the District Plan 
(currently under examination).

Councillor M Freeman was encouraged by the way that 
Council Officers were working with their counterparts at HCC 
to accelerate development.  He stated that it was up to local 
MPs to apply pressure on the Rail Minister to get funding 
approved.

It was acknowledged that in progressing matters in relation to 
Network Rail to achieve an additional platform at Stevenage, 
Mark Prisk MP was behind the push to secure 12 train 
carriages and four tracks.  

In relation to funding and grants, Councillor G Cutting felt that 
financially, the allocation was not unreasonable given the fact 
that Bishop’s Stortford was getting the lion’s share of housing 
development.  He asked Officers to look at farms in relation to 
small business development proposals.



OS OS

220

Members noted the progress made on developing an 
economic development agenda.

RESOLVED – that the progress made in developing an 
economic development agenda and vision, be noted.

213  FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY POLICY AND ASSOCIATED 
PILOT PROJECTS                                                                   

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report on the efforts made to create a financial 
sustainability strategy to deliver more and higher quality 
services as central Government grants reduced and in order 
to address the current budget gap.  The Head of Strategic 
Finance and Property provided a summary of the report.

Councillor P Kenealy supported the need for the Council to be 
financially sustainable and sought assurances that the Council 
would not use its position to gain an unfair competitive 
advantage. 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property explained that 
the Policy, when agreed, would be developed ethically and 
sensitively with each proposal supported by a thoroughly 
developed Business Case.  

Councillor M Casey referred to the borrowing opportunities 
available to the Council in terms of investing in property.  
Councillor B Deering urged a cautionary approach when 
interacting with the private sector on proposed projects.  
Councillor T Stowe referred to opportunities to work in 
partnership to develop financial sustainability.

Councillor I Devonshire stated that the Council should review 
its fees and charges which he believed were 15% lower than 
in some neighbouring districts.  The Head of Strategic 
Finance and Property explained that the Council aimed to 
achieve full cost recovery on its fees and charges and agreed 
to review this further.  



OS OS

221

In response to a question from Councillor Mrs D Hollebon 
regarding the Project Manager, the Policy Officer explained by 
example, how internet advertising would be managed.

Members debated at length the ethical and moral implications 
of including as a pilot project, a Community Benefit Lottery.  
The Head of Strategic Finance and Property explained that 
those interested would be signed up via a Direct Debit and a 
limit could be imposed.  The Committee Chairman suggested 
that any such decision on any of the pilot projects should be 
handled ethically and with sensitivity.  This was supported.

Councillor M Casey referred to the Business Case templates 
attached as Essential Reference Papers and sought 
assurances that these would be thoroughly researched and 
completed with due regard to market conditions.

Members noted the update and recommended that the 
Executive be advised that Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
support, in principle, the need to adopt a financial 
sustainability policy and full financial sustainability strategy, 
including the creation of a self-funding post to drive the 
projects identified forward.

RESOLVED –that the Executive be advised that (A) the 
need to adopt the financial sustainability policy, as 
detailed in Essential Reference Paper “B” of the report 
submitted, be supported; 

(B) the development of a full financial sustainability 
strategy be supported;

(C) the creation of a self-funding post within Finance 
and Support Services be supported to drive financial 
sustainability forward within the pilot projects identified 
namely: 

 Community Benefit Lottery
 Exploration of cost recovery approach to fees and 

charges
 Physical Advertising



OS OS

222

 Advertising on the Council’s website; and

(D) the pilot projects as detailed, be supported by 
thoroughly researched business cases developed 
ethically, sensitively and with due regard to market 
conditions.

214  WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted 
a report detailing the Committee’s future work programme.  
The Scrutiny Officer provided an update of the report.  

It was proposed that the Climate Change Task and Finish 
Group and the Fuel Poverty items be rescheduled for 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in February 2018 in order 
to provide sufficient time for the Task and Finish Group to 
meet and report back.  A briefing note would be presented to 
Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee in December 
2017.

Councillor G Cutting referred to Scrutiny Proposals he had 
submitted in relation to Manchester Airport Group (Parking) 
and Residents’ Parking Zones and queried why these had not 
been included on the agenda.  The Scrutiny Officer explained 
that Officers were working on scoping proposals to find the 
most appropriate way of reporting on both issues.  

The Scrutiny Officer advised that in future, she would add any 
scrutiny proposals received to the Draft Work Programme so 
that Members were reassured that the items were not lost. 

Members approved the draft Work Programme for Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED – that the draft Work Programme for 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as now detailed, be 
approved.

The meeting closed at 9.08 pm



OS OS

223

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


